0 ~1 . 1. P.C.

06-30-1999



101079809 June 23, 1999

TELEPHONE (212) 759-1818 FAX (212) 486-1600

Certificate of Express Mail Pursuant to 37 C.F.R., §1.10 "Express Mail" mailing label number. EL284 987484US

I hereby certify that this correspondence is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington DC 20231, and is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service on 6124199

@CUTNER.COM

641 LEXINGTON AVENUE

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks Box Assignments Washington DC 20231

Attn: BOX ASSIGNMENTS FEE

Re: Recordal of Assignment

> Assignor: SCENT SEAL, INC. Assignee: ARCADE, INC.

Trademarks: Reg. No. 1,849,234 SCENT SEAL

Our Ref.: 1003-902

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

Name of conveying party(ies):

Scent Seal, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Arcade, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, located and doing business at 1815 East Main Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, 37404.

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Effective date: June 9, 1995

06/29/1999 NTHAI1 00000155 1849234

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

1

Cutner & Associates, P. C.

4. Trademark Application/Registration Number:

Reg. No. 1,849,234 SCENT SEAL

5. Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

David A. Cutner Cutner & Associates, P.C. 641 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10022 (212) 759-1818

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$40
- 8. Also enclosed is Certificate of Express Mail, label No. EL284987484US and an acknowledgment postcard.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Sincerel

Debra I. Resnick

DIR:jfb Enclosures

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Scent Seal, Inc. ["the Assignor"], a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, with a business address of 5750 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 510, Los Angeles, California 90036, did, effective the day of _____, 1995, assign and transfer unto Arcade, Inc. ["the Assignee"], a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, with a business address of 1815 East Main Street, Chattanooga, Tennesse, 37404, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark listed on the attached Schedule, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is desirous of confirming said assignment to the Assignee, and of recording the same in the United States Patent and Trademark office;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby confirms, by its undersigned duly authorized officer, that, effective the 9 day of 9, it assigned and transferred unto the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid service mark in the United States of America, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, the registration thereof, and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof or for related causes of action.

SCENT SEAL, INC.

Dated: 6-15-1999

REEL: 001921 FRAME: 0348

SCHEDULE

<u>Trademark</u> Reg. No. Reg. Date

SCENT SEAL 1,849,234 August 9, 1994

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 06/24/1999 REEL: 001921 FRAME: 0349